
Member Name Title Voting Status Organization Organization Type Address City/State Phone Email

Baauw, Michael

Veterans Programs 

and Support 

Coordinator Voting Member

County of 

Muskegon 

Department of 

Veterans Affairs Governmental Entity 165 E. Apple Ave, Suite 201 Muskegon MI 231-724-6121 baauwmi@co.muskegon.mi.us

Bailey, Oneata

Director Community 

& Neighborhood 

Services Voting Member City of Muskegon Governmental Entity 933 Terrace St Muskegon MI (231) 724-6717 oneata.bailey@shorelinecity.com

Ballard, Deb Formerly Homeless Voting Member Individual Member

Blake, Shonie

Community Health 

Worker Non Voting Member

Muskegon 

Community Health 

Project Nonprofit 565 W. Western Ave Muskegon MI 231.672.3201 blakesh@mercyhealth.com

Bonthuis, Jill Executive Director Voting Member

Pioneer Resources 

Inc Nonprofit 601 Terrace Muskegon MI 231.773.5355 jbonthuis@pioneerresources.org

Broadbent, Miranda

HMIS System 

Administrator Non Voting Member

Every Woman's 

Place Nonprofit 1221 W. Laketon Muskegon MI 231.759.7909 ext 228 hmis@muskegoncoc.org

Burgess, Tim Land Bank Director Voting Member Muskegon County Governmental Entity 173 E. Apple Ave Muskegon MI 231.724.3468 burgessti@co.muskegon.mi.us

Crosby, Tressa

Community Health 

Worker, Lead Alt. Voting Member

Muskegon 

Community Health Nonprofit 565 W. Western Ave Muskegon MI 231.672.3206 crosbytk@mercyhealth.com

Draft, Linda Supervisor Voting Member HealthWest Governmental Entity 376 Apple Ave Muskegon MI 231.724.1169 linda.draft@healthwest.net

Grenevitch, Greg Board Member Voting Member Step UP Nonprofit Muskegon MI 810.964.2340 creationsflowers@hotmail.com

Hardy, Thomas Formerly Homeless Voting Member Individual Member N/A 1433 Clinton St Muskegon MI 231.726.8835 trhardy09@gmail.com

Hekker, Jamie

Community 

Engagement 

Coordinator Voting Member

Public Health 

Muskegon County Governmental Entity 209 E. Apple Ave Muskegon MI 231-724-1203 hekkerja@co.muskegon.mi.us

Herrmann, Susan Non Voting Member Individual Member N/A 5000 Hakes Dr Muskegon MI 269.601.0325 Susan.Herrmann@va.gov

Hughey, Cherrelle

Housing and 

Resource 

Agent/Office Non Voting Member

Community 

enCompass Nonprofit 1105 Terrace Muskegon MI 231.220.4050 Cherelle@CommunityenCompass.org

Jacobs, Brandy Case Manager SSVF Voting Member

Volunteers of 

America Michigan Nonprofit 231.332.3861 bjacobs@voami.org

Johnson, Sara Resource Manager Voting Member

Community Access 

Line of the 

Lakeshore (CALL 2-

1-1) Nonprofit 31 E. Clay Ave Muskegon MI 231-733-8615 sara@call-211.org

Kamps, Dick President Alt. Voting Member Step UP Nonprofit Muskegon MI

Keast, Jill

Health Education and 

Promotion Supervisor 

Public Health – 

Muskegon County Alt. Voting Member

Public Health 

Muskegon County Governmental Entity 209 E. Apple Ave Muskegon MI 231.724.1293 montgomerykeastji@co.muskegon.mi.us  

Muskegon County Homeless Continuum of Care Network
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Kell, Judith

CoC Coordinator, 

HUB Manager Non Voting Member

Muskegon 

Community Health 

Project Nonprofit 565 W. Western Ave Muskegon MI 231.672.3304 Judith.Kell@mercyhealth.com

Knox, Sarah

Muskeogn Leasing 

Coordinator Alt. Voting Member

Pine Grove 

Housing Service 

LLC Business for profit PO Box 2523 Portage MI 49081231.719.5343 sarah@pinegroveshs.com

MacLaren, Caitlin PSH Specialist Alt. Voting Member

Every Woman's 

Place Nonprofit 1221 W. Laketon Muskegon MI 231-759-7909 caitlinm@everywomansplace.org

Mathis, Lisa Non Voting Member Individual Member N/A 5000 Hakes Dr Muskegon MI 269.275.5803 Lisa.Mathis@va.gov

McDermed, Marian Executive Director Voting Member

Family Promise of 

the Lakeshore Nonprofit 2160 Crozier Ave Muskegon MI 231.747.8855 marian@fp-lakeshore.org

Moeller, Gordie Founder Voting Member

West Michigan 

Farm Markets Philanthrophy 3775 Crystal Waters LN NE Grand Rapids MI 616-293-4727 Gordiemoeller@comcast.net

Moerdyke, Leigh

CYD Program 

Director Voting Member Arbor Circle Nonprofit 412 Century Lanke Holland, MI 616.481.3486 lmoerdyke@arborcircle.org

Near, Robert Alt. Voting Member HealthWest Governmental Entity 376 Apple Ave Muskegon MI

Newton, Kevin Executive Director Voting Member

Muskegon Rescue 

Mission Nonprofit 1715 Peck St Muskegon MI 231-727-6090 knewton@muskegonmission.org

Perreault, Janet

Nursing Facility 

Transition Outreach Voting Member

Disability Network 

West Michigan Nonprofit 27 E. Clay Ave Muskegon MI 231-332-4039 janetp@dcilmi.org

Rasmussen, Lori Executive Director Voting Member

Every Woman's 

Place Nonprofit 1221 W. Laketon Muskegon MI 231-759-7909 lorir@everywomansplace.org

Rasmussen, Todd Housing Counselor Voting Member

Muskegon-Oceana 

Community Action 

Partnership Nonprofit 1170 W. Southern Ave Muskegon MI 231.725.9499 todd@mocap1.org

Riel, Stevi Executive Director Voting Member

Muskegon 

Community Health 

Project Nonprofit 565 W. Western Ave Muskegon MI 231.672.3201 rielsb@mercyhealth.com

Rinsema-Sybenga Sarah Executive Director Alt. Voting Member

Community 

enCompass Nonprofit 1105 Terrace Muskegon MI 231.728.3117 sarah@communityencompass.org

Robere, Christine President/CEO Voting Member

United Way of the 

Lakeshore Nonprofit PO Box 207 Muskegon MI 231.332.4001 christine@unitedwaylakeshore.org

Routt, Jana

AFL-CIO Labor 

Engagement Director Alt. Voting Member

United Way of the 

Lakeshore Nonprofit PO Box 207 Muskegon MI 231.332.4004 jana@unitedwaylakeshore.org

Shepard, Chris

PGHS/MSHDA 

Housing Agent Voting Member

Pine Grove 

Housing Service Business for profit PO Box 2523 Portage MI 49081269-343-7230 x10 chris@pinegrovehs.com

Skogland, Dan Alt. Voting Member

Muskegon Rescue 

Mission Nonprofit 1715 Peck St Muskegon MI 231-727-6090

Slater, Leslie Manager Voting Member

Muskegon County 

Dept. of Health and 

Human Services Governmental Entity 2700 Baker St Muskegon Heights MI231-327-6820 slaterl@michigan.gov

Smith, Terri Voting Member Individual Member N/A 2034 West Lake Rd Twin Lake MI 616.822.1139 teri.smithosu@gmail.com

St. Louis, Laura Alt. Voting Member

Muskegon-Oceana 

Community Action 

Partnership Nonprofit 1170 W. Southern Ave Muskegon MI 231.725.9499

Sullivan, Lisa Alt. Voting Member

Disability Network 

West Michigan Nonprofit 27 E. Clay Ave Muskegon MI

Szost, Melissa Caseworker Alt. Voting Member

Family Promise of 

the Lakeshore Nonprofit 2160 Crozier Ave Muskegon MI 231.747.8855 melissa.fp-lakeshore.org

Taylor, Virginia

Bethany Housing 

Director Voting Member

Community 

enCompass Nonprofit 1105 Terrace Muskegon MI 231.728.3117 virginia@communityencompass.org

TBA

Americorp Program 

Manager Alt. Voting Member Muskegon County Governmental Entity 173 E. Apple Ave Muskegon MI 231-7243468
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Thomas, Andrea

HUD VASH SW Case 

Manager Non Voting Member Individual Member N/A 5000 Hakes Dr Muskegon MI 269.275.5803 Andrea.Thomas4@va.gov

Wiaduck, Alicia MSW Intern Alt. Voting Member

County of 

Muskegon Governmental Entity 165 E. Apple Ave, Suite 201 Muskegon MI 616-634-9963 Alicia.wiaduck@wmich.edu

Wilson, David Alt. Voting Member

Pioneer Resources 

Inc Nonprofit 601 Terrace Muskegon MI

Winston, Jennifer Alt. Voting Member

Muskegon County 

Dept. of Health and 

Human Services Governmental Entity 2700 Baker St Muskegon Heights MI

Cook, Carolyn Grant Coordinator Voting Member

City of Muskegon 

Heights Governmental Entity 2724 Peck St Muskegon Heights MI231-733-8830 carolynjcook@aol.com

Aaron-Shyne, Julie

Housing Program 

Administrator Alt. Voting Member

City of Muskegon 

Heights Governmental Entity 2724 Peck St Muskegon Heights MI231-733-8830 Jaaron-Shyne@cityofmuskegonheights.org

Cole, Rachel

Overdose Prevention 

Program Coordinator Voting Member Red Project Nonprofit 1657 S. Getty Muskegon, MI 231-769-2645 rachel@redproject.org

Hool, Brandon

Clean Works Program 

Manager Alt. Voting Member Red Project Nonprofit 1657 S. Getty Muskegon, MI 231-769-2645

Erdman, Marjory CEO Voting Member

Sowing Resilience 

Communities Nonprofit Muskegon, MI 231-286-8581 broncologan@charter.net

Karlin, Lt. Chris Commanding Officer Voting Member

The Salvation 

Army Muskegon Nonprofit 1221 Shonat St Muskegon , MI 231-773-3284 Chris_Karlin@usc.salvationarmy.org

Karlin, Lt. Brianne Alt. Voting Member

The Salvation 

Army Muskegon Nonprofit 1221 Shonat St Muskegon , MI 231-773-3284

Ferguson, Samantha

Community 

Development 

Specialist Alt. Voting Member City of Muskegon Governmental Entity 933 Terrace St Muskegon MI (231) 724-6717 samantha.ferguson@shorelinecity.com

Mayeaux, Angela Executive Director Voting Member

Muskegon Housing 

Commission Nonprofit 1080 Terrace St Muskegon MI 231 722-2647

Ivy, Tamra

Housing Case 

Manager Voting Member

Mercy Health 

McClees Clinic Nonprofit 1700 Clinton Muskegon mi 231-728-1919 tamra.ivy@mercyhealth.com

mailto:samantha.ferguson@shorelinecity.com
mailto:tamra.ivy@mercyhealth.com

